

19CS DJ-520/21 LAL KUAN C BLOCK RESIDENTS
WELFARE ASSOCIATION Vs. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
SOUTH EAST

31.05.2023

Present : Sh. Udey Shankar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendants no.1 & 2.
Sh. Naresh Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for defendant
no.3.
Ms. Promila Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for defendant
no.4.
Sh. Sunny, Proxy Counsel for defendants no.5 & 6.

Matter is fixed for arguments on the maintainability
of the present suit.

Clarifications sought from Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
as to whether RWA Association which he is representing is
registered or not. Clarifications are further sought from Ld.
Counsel for plaintiff as to the exact Khasra number of portion of
land which is in possession of plaintiff/RWA. Some time is
sought by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff for giving necessary
clarifications.

At this stage, Sh. Anil Kumar, Patwari from the
office of defendant no.1 has appeared and sought time to file
reply to the present suit as government counsel is yet to be
appointed in this matter.

Since, clarifications are sought from the plaintiff
today, no adverse order is passed under Order XVI Rule 12 CPC
against defendant no.1.

Let reply/status report be filed on behalf of
defendant no.1 in the meantime based on field inspection by the
Patwari concerned qua portion of land in question alleged to be
in possession of plaintiff/RWA.

Put up for further proceedings **for 07.08.2023.**

(Akash Jain)
ADJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/31.05.2023 (vg)